## LEGISLATIVE BILL 1157

Approved by the Governor March 21, 1972

Introduced by Harold T. Moylan, 6th District

AN ACT to amend sections 23-1114.02 to 23-1114.07,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, and
sections 32-231 and 32-231.01. Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1969, as amended by
sections 29 and 30, respectively, Legislative
Bill 661, Eighty-second Legislature, First
Session, 1971, relating to county officers; to
permit periodic payment as for other county
employees; and to repeal the original
sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-1114.02, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

23-1114.02. In counties of Class 1, the county clerk, treasurer, superintendent, except a part-time superintendent, sheriff, and attorney shall each receive a minimum annual salary of five thousand five hundred dollars and a minimum annual salary of three thousand dollars for a part-time superintendent, with part-time service defined as less than forty hours per week, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 2. That section 23-1114.03, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

23-1114.03. In counties of Class 2, the county clerk, assessor, treasurer, superintendent, except a part-time superintendent, sheriff, and attorney shall each receive a minimum annual salary of six thousand dollars, and in counties entitled by law to have a clerk of the district court, the clerk of the district court shall receive a minimum annual salary of fifty-four hundred dollars, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 3. That section 23-1114.04, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

23-1114.04. In counties of Class 3, the county clerk, assessor, treasurer, superintendent, except a part-time superintendent, sheriff, and attorney and the clerk of the district court shall each receive a minimum

annual salary of six thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 4. That section 23-1114.05, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, he amended to read as follows:

23-1114.05. In counties of Class 4, the county clerk, register of deeds, assessor, treasurer, superintendent, except a part-time superintendent, sheriff, and attorney and the clerk of the district court shall each receive a minimum annual salary of seventy-five hundred dollars, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 5. That section 23-1114.06, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

23-1114.06. In counties of Class 5, the county clerk, register of deeds, assessor, treasurer, superintendent, except a part-time superintendent, sheriff, and attorney and the clerk of the district court shall each receive a minimum annual salary of eight thousand dollars, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 6. That section 23-1114.07, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

23-1114.07. Members of the county board shall set their own annual salary to be paid monthly out of the county general fund. Salaries of other officers in counties of Class 6 or 7 shall be established by the county board, except that the county assessor in counties of Class 7 shall receive a minimum annual salary of twenty thousand dollars, to be paid monthly periodically as other county employees out of the county general fund.

Sec. 7. That section 32-231, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, as amended by section 29, Legislative Eill 661, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

32-231. In counties having a population of more than two hundred thousand inhabitants: (1) The election commissioner shall receive a salary during the time he shall serve and hold office at the rate of not less than ninety-five hundred dollars per annum payable-monthly to be paid periodically as other county employees out of the general fund, and the chief deputy commissioner shall receive a salary during the period of his employment at the rate of not less than seven thousand five hundred

dollars per annum payable-monthly to be paid periodically as other county employees: (2) judges and clerks of election shall be paid at the minimum rate of one dollar and sixty cents per hour; and (3) district inspectors shall be paid at the rate of two dollars and twenty-five cents per hour for the time they shall serve. All such expenses shall be paid out of the general fund of the county, except as otherwise provided in section 32-226.

Sec. 8. That section 32-231.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, as amended by section 30, Legislative Bill 661, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

32-231.01. In counties having a population of more than sixty thousand and not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants: (1) The election commissioner shall receive a salary during the time he shall serve and hold office at the rate of not less than seven thousand five hundred dollars per annum payable-monthly to be raid periodically as other county employees, and the chief deputy commissioner shall receive a salary during the period of his employment at the rate of not less than six thousand dollars per annum payable-monthly to be raid periodically as other county employees: (2) judges and clerks of election shall be paid the minimum rate of one dollar and sixty cents per hour; and (3) district and precinct inspectors shall be paid an hourly wage at a rate fifty cents more than that paid judges and clerks for the time during which they shall serve. All such expenses shall be paid out of the general fund of the county, except as otherwise provided in section 32-226.

Sec. 9. That original sections 23-1114.02 to 23-1114.07, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971, and sections 32-231 and 32-231.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, as amended by sections 29 and 30, respectively, Legislative Bill 661, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, are repealed.